* 	 from 30 December 2018 the Company implemented IFRS 16 and chose to use the modified transition approach. The figures
for 2018 (which form the base for the measurement of the awards granted in 2019) were not restated and, as a result, were
determined on a different accounting basis to the 2021 results. The Remuneration Committee agreed at the time IFRS 16
was implemented to make appropriate adjustments to reflect the impact of IFRS 16. The adjustment figure is an increase to

102

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t a
nd

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
20

21
Gr

eg
gs

 p
lc

profit before tax of £4.749 million giving an adjusted figure of £150.0 million. The tax charge is increased by £0.890 million to
give an adjusted profit after tax of £121 million. For the calculation of ROCE the total assets less current liabilities have been
reduced by £245.872 million to reflect the impact of the inclusion of right-of-use assets and current lease liabilities.

	 normalised EPS is the Company’s reported earnings per share excluding exceptional items

The figures used for the measurement of PSP performance can be reconciled to the
statutory accounts as follows:

EPS

2021 as reported
(see page 116)

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

2021 for PSP
calculations

£m

Profit before tax 145.6 4.7 150.3
Income tax (28.1) (0.9) (29.0)
Profit after tax 117.5 3.8 121.3
Weighted average number of ordinary shares during
the year (see Note 9) 101,488,573 101,488,573 101,488,573
Earnings per share 115.7p 3.8p 119.5p

When compared to the 2018 base EPS of 71.1p the 2021 adjusted figure of 119.5p gives
an annual average increase of 22.7%.

ROCE
2021 as reported

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

2021 for PSP
calculations

£m

Profit before tax (see page 116) 145.6 4.7 150.3
Capital employed
Opening 586.5 (235.4) 351.1

Closing 681.5 (245.9) 435.6

Average 633.6 (240.6) 393.3
Return on capital employed 23.0% 38.2%

Adjusted ROCE in 2019 and 2020 was 33.6% and (2.4%), respectively, and when combined
with the adjusted figure for 2021 of 38.2% this gives an average of 23.13%

These awards will vest on 11 April 2022.

Performance Share Plan awards granted in 2021 (audited)
Performance Share Plan Awards granted during 2021 are as follows:

Executive
Type of
award

Basis of
award granted

Share price
at date of

grant (6 April
2021)

Number of
shares over

which award
was granted

Face value
of award

% of face
value that

would vest at

[…]

All of the non-GAAP measures detailed above can be calculated from the GAAP measures included in the annual accounts with the exception
of those detailed below.

Calculation of alternative performance measures
Like-for-like (LFL) sales growth – compares year-on-year cash sales in our company-managed shops, with a calendar year’s trading history
and is calculated as follows:

Two-year LFL
2021 v 2019

£m
2021

£m
2020

£m

Current year LFL sales 981.5 981.5 665.2
Prior year LFL sales 1,015.0 643.9 1,042.2

(Decline)/growth (33.5) 337.6 (377.0)

LFL sales (decline)/growth percentage (3.3%) 52.4% (36.2%)

Return on capital employed – calculated by dividing profit before tax by the average total assets less current liabilities for the year.

2021
£m

2020
£m

Profit/(loss) before tax 145.6 (13.7)
Capital employed:

Opening 585.6 576.8
Closing 681.5 585.6

Average 633.6 581.2

Return on capital employed 23.0% (2.4%)

Notional return on capital employed – calculated by dividing profit before tax by the average total assets less current liabilities for the
year and taking into account the pre-agreed adjustments in respect of IFRS 16 used by the Remuneration Committee for determination
of incentive outcomes (see page 102).

2021
As reported

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

2021
 Notional

£m

Profit before tax 145.6 4.7 150.3
Capital employed

Opening 586.5 (235.4)* 351.1
Closing 681.5 (245.9)* 435.6

Average 633.6 393.3

Return on capital employed 23.0% 38.2%

170

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t a
nd

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
20

21
Gr

eg
gs

 p
lc

2020
As reported

£m
IFRS 16

adjustments £m

2020
Notional

£m

(Loss)/profit before tax (13.7) 5.1 (8.6)

Capital employed
Opening 576.8 (219.2)* 357.6
Closing 585.6 (235.3)* 350.3

Average 581.2 354.0

Return on capital employed (2.4%) (2.4%)

* these adjustments are based on forecasts made on transition and therefore cannot be reconciled to the accounts

Ratio of IFRS 16 right-of-use charges on leased property assets to company-managed shop sales – calculated by dividing land
and buildings right-of-use asset charges by company-managed shop turnover.

2021
£m

2019*
£m

Company-managed shop turnover 1,098.2 1,073.8

Land and buildings right-of-use assets depreciation 47.7 48.9
Land and buildings right-of-use assets interest charge 6.3 6.5
Right-of-use asset charges 54.0 55.4